

## Sage Bionetworks appoints Susheel Varma as Chief Data Officer and Alberto Pepe as Vice President of Technology

Varma and Pepe will further strengthen Sage Bionetworks' leadership team, advancing the organization's strategy for expanding data management and reuse.

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON, UNITED STATES, April 24, 2024 /EINPresswire.com/ -- Biomedical science is confronted with a major problem: data generation is vastly outpacing knowledge generation. Actionable health insights can only be achieved if fields go beyond just data



Susheel Varma - new Chief Data Officer; Alberto Pepe - new Vice President of Technology.

storage and sharing, toward data reuse and recombination.

In service of this goal, Sage Bionetworks has appointed Susheel Varma, PhD, MBA, FBCS, as its new Chief Data Officer and Alberto Pepe, PhD, as its new Vice President of Technology.

٢

Susheel and Alberto will help us realize our vision of maximizing data visibility and findability among diverse users. We want to be known for the communities behind our data and the impact they make."

Luca Foschini, PhD, President and CEO of Sage Bionetworks

Varma and Pepe will work closely to drive the organization's technology product offerings, supporting an agile data strategy that increases the responsible reuse of data and its derivatives across multidisciplinary communities. They will oversee Sage's platform and web engineering teams, as well as direct efforts focused on data coordination, community engagement and project management.

"I am excited for Susheel and Alberto to join forces and help us realize our vision of maximizing data visibility and findability among a diverse user base," says Luca Foschini, PhD, President and CEO of Sage Bionetworks. "We want to

be known not for the number of petabytes that Synapse manages, but for the communities

behind that data and the impact they can make."

The appointment of Varma and Pepe are part of Sage's larger key objectives that focus on increasing data contributions, improving data usability, and building communities that can use data in impactful ways. These strategic goals will accelerate Sage's longer term vision of breaking down scientific silos and advancing biomedical discovery through radical collaboration.

Varma joins Sage Bionetworks from the Information Commissioner's Office, UK, where he was most recently Head of AI and Data Science. There he steered the inception and growth of the ICO AI & Data Science team, and together with his previous experience as Chief Technology Officer at Health Data Research UK, he developed national and global initiatives around ethical data use for health and research. Varma completed his PhD in Computational Systems Biology at the University of Sheffield, UK, and holds an MBA specializing in Management of Research Infrastructures from The University of Milano-Bicocca, Italy.

"I'm delighted to join Sage Bionetworks to help address the challenge of transforming our vast data into real-world health solutions," says Varma. "By fostering an ecosystem where data is not just stored but actively reused and recombined, we aim to catalyze a shift from data quantity to quality - from counting things to doing things that count."

Pepe was the co-founder of Authorea, an online collaborative writing platform that was later acquired by the publishing company Wiley. Most recently, he was Wiley's Director of Strategy and Innovation, where he oversaw product positioning and technical program management. Pepe holds a PhD in Information and Data Science from the University of California, Los Angeles, and completed postdoctoral research in Astrophysics from Harvard University.

"Having spent most of my career promoting and developing technological solutions for research collaboration, data sharing, and open science, I am thrilled to be working on a concrete application in the biomedical sciences, directly affecting researchers, practitioners, and public health outcomes worldwide," says Pepe.

Varma and Pepe will add to the diverse expertise of Sage's existing leadership team. This team consists of: Luca Foschini, PhD, President & Chief Executive Officer Kim Baggett, MPA, Chief Operating Officer Anna Greenwood, PhD, Director Alzheimer's Disease Translational Research Christine Suver, PhD, Chief Privacy & Compliance Officer Mackenzie Wildman, PhD, Chief of Staff

Reflecting the expanded leadership team and refined strategic direction, Sage Bionetworks also recently underwent a rebrand and redesigned its public-facing website. These significant changes highlight the evolution of the non-profit organization and reinforce its position at the cross-section of open science, artificial intelligence and medicine.

## ABOUT SAGE BIONETWORKS

Sage Bionetworks is a non-profit health research organization based in Seattle, Washington. Through our work, we guide responsible data sharing and reuse, benchmark scientific methods and results, and empower participants to be active partners in research.

Our mission is to drive a new age of biomedical discovery through truly open science and radical collaboration.

Our vision is to create a world where silos within and across science and technology no longer exist, forging a path to optimal human health.

Learn more about Sage Bionetworks at sagebionetworks.org. Follow us on X, LinkedIn, Instagram, Facebook and GitHub.

Media contact: Drew Duglan, PhD Principal, Communications and Marketing, Sage Bionetworks drew.duglan@sagebase.org

Drew Duglan Sage Bionetworks +1 858-247-9110 email us here Visit us on social media: Facebook Twitter LinkedIn Instagram YouTube Other

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/705646686

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire<sup>™</sup>, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information. © 1995-2024 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.